

Nos. A05-1377 and A05-1378

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

David Granville and Marlyss Granville, as parents and natural
 guardians of Kailynn Granville, a minor,
Respondents (A05-1377),
 Jacqueline Johnson, as parent and natural
 guardian of Shanel Andrews, a minor,
Respondent (A05-1378),

vs.

Minneapolis Public Schools,
 Special School District No. 1,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

RIDER BENNETT, LLP
 Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)
 Shanda K. Pearson (#340923)
 33 South Sixth Street
 Suite 4900
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 340-8900

Attorneys for Appellant

YAEGER, JUNGBAUER & BARCZAK, PLC.
 Erik D. Willer (#330395)
 Michael L. Weiner (#127991)
 Christopher J. Moreland (#278142)
 745 Kasota Avenue
 Minneapolis, MN 55414
 (612) 333-6371

Attorneys for Respondents

YOST & BAILL, LLP
 Steven L. Theesfeld (#216860)
 2050 U.S. Bank Plaza South
 220 South Sixth Street
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 338-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Trial Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE LAW OF THE CASE DOES NOT REQUIRE THIS COURT TO APPLY THE “CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS” STANDARD.....	2
II. THE LEGISLATURE PROVIDED STATUTORY IMMUNITY FOR SCHOOL DISTRICTS AFTER <i>SPANEL</i> AND THE COURT SHOULD DEFER ANY DECISION TO ALTER THAT IMMUNITY TO THE LEGISLATURE	5
III. SECTION 466.12, SUBD. 3A IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	6
A. If Section 466.12, Subd. 3a Creates A Classification, It Satisfies Equal Protection	6
B. If Section 466.12, Subd. 3a Does Not Create A Classification, Constitutional Analysis Is Not Necessary	9
IV. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT JUSTIFIABLY RELIED ON SECTION 466.12, SUBD. 3A	11
V. SCHOOLS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR STUDENT SAFETY AND EDUCATION IRRESPECTIVE OF SECTION 466.12, SUBD. 3A.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Braunworth v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 483 N.W.2d 476 (Minn. 1992)	4
<i>Cayse v. Foley Bros.</i> , 260 Minn. 248, 110 N.W.2d 201 (1961)	3
<i>Dockendorf v. Lakie</i> , 240 Minn. 441, 61 N.W.2d 752 (1953)	7
<i>Doll v. Barnell</i> , 693 N.W.2d 455 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	8
<i>Granville v. Minneapolis Pub. Schs., Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 668 N.W.2d 227 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Guilliams v. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 299 N.W.2d 138 (Minn. 1980)	7
<i>Hickman v. Group Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 396 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1986)	13
<i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. County of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005)	8
<i>In re Estate of Turner</i> , 391 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1986)	10
<i>Lienhard v. State</i> , 431 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. 1988)	2
<i>Little Earth of United Tribes, Inc. v. Hennepin County</i> , 384 N.W.2d 435 (Minn. 1986)	8
<i>Rio Vista Non-Profit Housing Corp. v. Ramsey County</i> , 335 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. 1983)	9
<i>Sands v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 159 Minn. 25, 198 N.W. 402 (1924)	4
<i>Scott v. Minneapolis Police Relief Ass’n</i> , 615 N.W.2d 66 (Minn. 2000)	6

Sigurdson v. Isanti County,
448 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1989) 3

Skeen v. State,
505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993) 9

Spanel v. Mounds View School District,
264 Minn. 279, 118 N.W.2d 795 (1962) 5, 10, 13

State v. Russell,
477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991) 9

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 7

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 121A.31 13

Minn. Stat. § 121A.32 13

Minn. Stat. § 123B.91 13

Minn. Stat. § 466.12, subd. 2 5

Minn. Stat. § 466.12, subd. 3a..... passim
